

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

ration shall have the right to remove them at the expense of the owners; and if said agent shall direct any logs to be removed within said twenty-four hours, the expense of such removal shall be charged to said owners.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the time which is prescribed in the seventh section of the Act Time of adverto which this is additional for advertising the logs to be so instead of 60 therein specified, shall be thirty instead of sixty days days. —and that said corporation shall have a general lien to have a lien on all logs of the same mark, in the boom, until all the on all logs, until tolls and expenses on those rafted out and delivered shall have been paid, and said lien shall continue upon all logs hereafter taken away after the same shall have been taken away and delivered ; *Provided* there are not sufficient logs of that mark remaining in the boom to pay the boomage of such mark.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That so much of Part of former the Act to which this is additional as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Chapter 469.

AN ACT accepting the surrender of the charter of the People's Bank, Bangor.

Approved March 21, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the surrender of the charter of the People's Bank be surrender and the same is accepted, and the same shall termi-^{copted.} nate when this Act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Bank shall continue in its corporate capacity for and during the term of two years from the time this Act Continued a corshall take effect, for the sole purpose of collecting the for certain purdebts due the corporation, selling and conveying the poses. property and estate thereof, and doing those acts ne-

367

cessary for properly closing the affairs of said corporation, and shall remain liable for the payment of all debts due from the same, and shall be capable of prosecuting and defending suits at law, and of choosing directors for the purposes aforesaid, and for closing its concerns.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after the fifteenth day of April next.

Chapter 470.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

Approved March 21, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Abiah Hodgkin of Lewiston be allowed to take the name of Sally Hodgkin; that Philarmon Robinson Woodcock of Sidney, be allowed to take the name of CharlesWoodman. And said persons shall in future be respectively known and called by the names which they are respectively allowed to take as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered as their only proper names.

Chapter 471.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

Approved March 21, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer Stone Coffin, of Frankfort, may be allowed to take the name of Eben Stone Coffin, and that Sarah Mary Washington Coffin be allowed to take the name of Sarah Stevens Coffin.